

No. S134873

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HEBREW ACADEMY OF SAN)	First District Court
FRANCISCO, et al,)	of Appeal No.
)	A106618
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	
)	(San Francisco
v.)	County Superior
)	Court
RICHARD GOLDMAN, et al.,)	Case No. 414796)
)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	
_____)	

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510)528-7347 Telephone
(510)526-3672 Facsimile
pkleven@aol.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. RABBI LIPNER CAME TO SAN FRANCISCO MORE THAN THIRTY YEARS AGO TO FOUND THE HEBREW ACADEMY 5

 B. RABBI LIPNER HAD NO REASON TO SUSPECT THAT MR. GOLDMAN HAD DEFAMED HIM IN A TRANSCRIPT THAT RECEIVED EXTREMELY LIMITED DISTRIBUTION 6

 C. MR. GOLDMAN MADE FALSE AND DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS ABOUT THE PLAINTIFFS IN THE TRANSCRIPT 9

ARGUMENT 13

 I. VICTIMS OF DEFAMATION WHO ARE JUSTIFIABLY UNAWARE THAT THEY HAVE BEEN DEFAMED BECAUSE THE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS HAVE RECEIVED AN EXTREMELY LIMITED DISTRIBUTION SHOULD BE ALLOWED THE OPPORTUNITY TO COME WITHIN THE PROTECTION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE 13

 A. The Discovery Rule Promotes the Strong Public Policy in Favor of Resolving Cases on Their Merits by Allowing Diligent Plaintiffs, Including Defamation Victims, to Pursue Their Claims Once They Have Reason to Suspect They Have Been Harmed 13

 B. Due to Society’s Interest In Protecting the Reputation of Individuals, Defamation Victims Have A Greater Right to the Protection of the Discovery Rule Than Do the Victims of Other Torts 15

 C. The Discovery Rule Has Never Been Applied to Defamation In Mass Media Publications Governed by the Single-Publication Rule 20

 D. The Discovery Rule Should Apply to Any Non-Mass Media Defamation Case Where the Victim Is Justifiably Unaware of

	the Defamation, Not Just to “Secret” Publications	22
E.	Rabbi Lipner and the Hebrew Academy Can Meet the Stringent Requirements for Successfully Invoking the Discovery Rule in California, Because They Had No Reason Even to Suspect the Defamation	30
II.	THERE IS NO REASON TO EXTEND THE SINGLE-PUBLICATION RULE TO DEFAMATORY WRITINGS THAT RECEIVE EXTREMELY LIMITED DISTRIBUTION, BECAUSE THE RULE WAS ADOPTED TO ADDRESS PROBLEMS ARISING IN MASS MEDIA DEFAMATION CASES	35
A.	Advent of the Mass Media, With Resulting Limitless Liability Under the Common Law Rule, Prompted the Adoption of the Single-Publication Rule	35
B.	No California Court Since The Adoption of the USPA Has Applied It to a Non-Mass Media Case, and In Cases of Limited Distributions, A Defamation Claim Would Never Accrue Under USPA Where There Was No General Distribution to a Meaningful Mass of People	39
C.	New York Courts Have Never Considered Whether Discovery Rule Should Apply to Defamation Case, So Single-Publication Rule Cases Provide No Guidance	41
D.	Defendants’ Concerns About a Flood of Litigation, and a Return to the Multiple Publication Rule, Are Unfounded	43
E.	This Court Should Hold That A Claim Based on Written Defamation that Received Extremely Limited Distribution Accrues On Initial Publication Except as Tolloed by the Discovery Rule	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Advanced Training Systems, Inc. v Caswell Equipment Company, Inc.</i> (Minn. 1984) 352 N.W.2d 2d 1	43
<i>Allen v. Ortiz</i> (Utah1990) 802 P.2d 1307	22
<i>Belli v. Roberts Brothers Furs</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 284	39
<i>Bernson v. Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 926	15, 16, 28, 29, 45, 46
<i>Bradford v. American Media Operations, Inc.</i> (E.D.Pa. 1995) 882 F.Supp 1508	43
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	16, 17
<i>Burks v. Rushmore</i> (Ind. 1989) 534 N.E.2d 1101	22
<i>Cain v. State Farm</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 310	15
<i>Campbell v. Jewish Committee for Personal Service</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 771	39, 45
<i>David J. Gold, P.C. v. Berkin</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1206, *6	41
<i>Digital Design Group, Inc. v. Information Builders, Inc.</i> (2001) 2001 OK 21	22, 41
<i>Firth v. State</i> (2002) 98 N.Y.2d 365	42
<i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i>	

(2005) 35 Cal.4th 797	13, 15, 17
<i>Gelbard v. Bodary</i>	
(2000) 706 N.Y.S.2d 801	42
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i>	
(1984) 418 U.S. 323	16, 19
<i>Gregoire v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons</i>	
(1948) 298 N.Y. 119	17, 37
<i>Hagberg v. California Federal Bank</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 350	42
<i>Hartman v. Time, Inc.</i>	
(3d Cir. 1947) 166 F.2d 127	37
<i>Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. Goldman</i>	
(2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 391	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoke v. Paul</i>	
(1982) 65 Haw. 478	22
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly and Company</i>	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103	15
<i>Kanarek v. Bugliosi</i>	
(1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 327	38
<i>Kelley v. Rinkle</i>	
(Tex. 1976) 532 S.W.2d 947	22
<i>Khawar v. Globe International, Inc.</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 254	19
<i>Manguso v. Oceanside Unified School District</i>	
(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 725	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuinness v. Motor Trend Magazine</i>	

(1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 59	21, 39
<i>McNair v. Worldwide Church of God</i> (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 363	15, 25, 26, 29, 44
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	13, 14, 24, 30
<i>Nyitray v. Johnson</i> (S.D.N.Y.) 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1791, *10	41
<i>Padon v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (1991) 186 W.Va. 102	22
<i>Rinaldi v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> (1981) 52 N.Y.2d 422	37
<i>Saliter v. Pierce Brothers Mortuaries</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 292	25
<i>Schneider v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 71	39, 44
<i>Schweih's v. Burdick</i> (7 th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 917	22
<i>Seelenfreund v. Terminix</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 133	25
<i>Shain v. Sresovich</i> (1894) 104 Cal. 402	14
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1230	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staheli v. Smith</i> (Miss. 1989) 548 So.2d 1299	22
<i>Strick v. Superior Court</i>	

(1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 916	39, 46
<i>Tom Olesker's Exciting World of Fashion, Inc.</i>	
(1975) 61 Ill.2d 129	19, 21, 22, 24

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTION:

California Constitution, Article I, § 2(a)	17
Civil Code § 3425.3	38, 40
Code of Civil Procedure § 338(d)	14
Code of Civil Procedure § 340(c)	14, 25
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	4, 47

OTHER:

Baum, *Oral History for the Local Historical Society*
(3d ed. 1995) at pp. 1 7, 20, 35

Comment, *Developments in the Law Defamation*
(1956) 69 Harv. L.Rev. 875 37

Comment, *The Single Publication Rule in Libel: A Fiction Misapplied*
(1949) 62 Harv. L.Rev. 1041 18, 38

Comment, *Torts: Defamation: Uniform Single Publications Act: Civil Code*
Sections 3425.3, 3425.4
(1956) 44 Cal. L. Rev. 146 n.1 38

Commissioner’s Prefatory Note to the Uniform Single Publication Act,
9A Unif. Laws Ann. 138 (Supp. 1955) 38

Limitation of Actions: Time of Discovery of Defamation As Determining Accrual
of Action
35 A.L.R.4th 1002 (1985) 22

Note, *Conflict of Laws – Choice of Law in Multistate Libel – Single Publication*
Rule
(1950-1051) 24 So.Cal. L.Rev. 103 n.1 39

The Duke of Brunswick v. Harmer
(Q.B. 1849) 117 Eng.Rep. 75 36

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Third Edition, Unabridged ... 40
